RESOLUTION NO. 133

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH ROSCH BROTHERS, INC. REGARDING WINDOW REPLACEMENT AT THE MAIN BUILDING AND GARAGE OF THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT IN VOORHEESVILLE

Introduced: 4/11/11

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to move forward with the removal, disposal and replacement of the windows at the Albany County Public Works Department main building and garage in Voorheesville, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works through the County Purchasing Agent issued a request for bids and six bids were received regarding the window replacement project, and

WHEREAS, The Departments of Public Works and General Services Engineering staffs reviewed said bids and recommended awarding the contract to Rosch Brothers, Inc. as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Rosch Brothers, Inc., 424 Old Niskayuna Road, P.O. Box 845, Latham, New York in an amount not to exceed \$429,870 for the removal, disposal and replacement of windows at the Albany County Public Works Department main building and garage in Voorheesville, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 4/11/11